ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3698

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - DISASTER RECOVERY UNIT TO IMPLEMENT A GRANT FOR FUNDING THE SHARP ROAD AND CENTURY OAKS PROJECT FUNDED BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government shall use the grant funds to fund land acquisition and/or other costs associated with the completion of the Sharp Road and Century Oaks Drainage Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government will use the proposed funding to acquire land and other project related costs with respect to the Sharp Road and Century Oaks Drainage Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has previously resolved that additional drainage improvements are warranted pursuant to the Katrina disaster recovery action plan, including the Sharp Road and Century Oaks Drainage Improvement Project, to be paid for with Office of Community Development CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government wishes to enter into a cooperative endeavor agreement with the State of Louisiana, Office of Community Development to avail itself of an opportunity to utilize Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Three and 43/100 (\$413,563.43) Dollars of Office of Community Development funds for its drainage program.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that Parish President, Patricia Brister, is authorized to enter into a cooperative endeavor agreement with the State of Louisiana, Office of Community Development for purposes of availing additional Katrina disaster recovery funding for the Sharp Road and Century Oaks Drainage Improvement Project, and to take all other necessary actions in order to implement these projects.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:	
YEAS:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\frac{4}{}$ DAY OF $\underline{\text{APRIL}}$, 2013, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

	JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

Authorization to execute a cooperative endeavor agreement is needed in order to utilize remaining funding in the amount of \$413,563.43 from the Office of Community Development intended to apply to match requirements for emergency waterway protection work through NRCS. This funding was not needed for match and is, therefore, being utilized for the Sharp Road and Century Oaks drainage project.